Solutions for Mobile Hydraulics
2
Mobile Hydraulics Solutions
Content
3 Hydraulic motors KM
4 – 20 Fan drives
4 KM 1 with proportional valve and reversible unit – „space optimized”
5 KM 1 with proportional valve and reversible unit – “standard”

avoid an overheating of the machine – fail-safe func-
tion.
TYPE code: KM 2/... + SOV 4 B 0216 A
Flow rate
Qmax = 60 l/min
18
Mobile Hydraulics Solutions
Fan drive
Dimensions in mm
I  KM 2 with proportional valve and reversible unit
For cooler combinations of water and oil cooler the use
of a proportional valve is the best choice.
The shown proportional valve includes a mechanical
adjustable
pressure relief valve and an electrical adjustment of the
flow and the
reversible function.
The proportional valve is acting due to the signal of
the temperature
sensor of the vehicle – different solenoids are available.
KRACHT always recommends to use the version which
is without current fully open – in the case of a broken
cable the motor will run with the maximum speed to
avoid an overheating of the machine – fail-safe func-
tion.
The reverse function can be acting independent from
the temperature.
Different solenoid function are available due to the
rotation.
Optional with anti-cavitation valve.
TYPE code:
KM 2/... + SOV 4 B 0253 A
Flow rate
Qmax = 120 l/min
19
Mobile Hydraulics Solutions
Fan drive
I  KM 2 with thermostatic valve and pressure relief valve
Dimensions in mm
The thermostatic valve is a precontrolled pressure relief
valve with temperature dependent pressure control
and mounted on the KM 2 motor.
The basic principle is that the pressure setting of the
valve automatically changes depending on the tempe-
rature via a built-in flexible material element and this
controls the motor speed.
The speed of the motor follows the oil temperature,
different start points can be chosen.
Thermostatic valve type TKM is used for oilair coolers –
for combi coolers proportional version is available.
TYPE code:
KM 2/... + TKM 2 D1D 22 A 200 A00/S03
Flow rate
Qmax = 80 l/min
20
Mobile Hydraulics Solutions
I  KM 3 with pressure relief valve and reversible unit
Fan drive
The series of hydraulic motors KM 3 can be added with
a reversible function including a pressure relief valve.
With the reverse function the rotation of the motor can
be switched by the solenoid valve DURING operation,
the pressure relief valve works independent from the
rotation.
This pressure relief valve can be delivered pre-adjusted
to the operating point (fixed pressure setting).
A recharging valve is fitted as a non-return valve. Cavi-
tations will be prevented.
The relief valve works in both directions.
TYPE code: KM 3/... + SOV 4 A 0250 A
Dimensions in mm
21
Mobile Hydraulics Solutions
High pressure gear motors
I  KM – with hydraulic axial clearance compensation
Motor Displacement Speed Working pressure Design / Option
KM 1 4 … 25 cm³/rev 500 … 4 000 1/min … 280 bar – Aluminium housing (… 4NL)
– Front and end covers made of cast iron
– ATEX protection up to T4 on request
– The valve function can be temperature or proportionally
 controlled